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1991  WISCONSIN  ACT  86
AN ACT to repeal 343.50 (9); to renumber 343.50 (8); to amend 343.50 (2) and 343.50 (8) (title); and to create

343.50 (8) (b) and 345.54 (5) of the statutes, relating to: the age for obtaining identification cards issued by the
department of transportation and disclosure of records, other information concerning identification cards and post-
poning implementation of automatic reinstatement assessments for the suspension of motor vehicle operating privi-
leges.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION  1.  343.50 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

343.50 (2)  WHO MAY  APPLY.  Any resident of this state
who is at least 16 years of age and who does not possess
a valid operator’s license which contains the resident’s
photograph issued under this chapter may apply to the
department for an identification card pursuant to this sec-
tion.  The card is not a license for purposes of this chapter
and is to be used for identification purposes only.

SECTION  2.  343.50 (8) (title) of the statutes is
amended to read:

343.50 (8) (title)  RECORDS AND OTHER INFORMATION.

SECTION  3.  343.50 (8) of the statutes is renumbered
343.50 (8) (a).

SECTION  4.  343.50 (8) (b) of the statutes is created to
read:

343.50 (8) (b)  The department shall not disclose any
record or other information concerning or relating to an
applicant or identification card holder to any person other
than a court, district attorney, county corporation coun-
sel, city, village or town attorney, law enforcement
agency, the applicant or identification card holder or, if
the applicant or identification card holder is under 18
years of age, his or her parent or guardian.  Persons
entitled to receive any record or other information under
this paragraph shall not disclose the record or other infor-
mation to other persons or agencies.

SECTION  4g.  343.50 (9) of the statutes is repealed.
SECTION  4m.  345.54 (5) of the statutes is created to

read:
345.54 (5)  This section applies after December 31,

1992.
SECTION  4r.  Effective date.  This act takes effect on

December 1, 1991, or the day after publication, which-
ever is later.
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